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CHAP. 143 PUBLIC LAWS, 1975 

CHAPTER 142 

AN ACT Clarifying Sprinkler System Requirements in Boarding Homes and 
Existing Places of Assembly. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

25 MRSA § 2452, first ~, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 660, lS further 
amended by adding at the end the following new sentence: 

Automatic sprinkler systems shall not be required in boarding homes having 
6 or less boarders or lodgers and existing noncommercial plac.es of assembly. 
Noncommercial places of assembly shall include those facUities used for such 
purposes as deliberation, worship, entertainment, amusement or awaiting 
transportation which have a capacity of 100 to 300 persons. 

Effective October 1, 1975 

CHAPTER 143 

AN ACT Relating to Factors to be Considered Concerning Release on 
Personal Recognizance or Bail Bond. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. IS MRSA § 942, sub-§ I, ~~ I and J are enacted to read: 

I. The fact that the offense is alleged to have been committed while the 
person charged was on probation or parole from a previous sentence as a 
reason for requiring more stringent bail. 

J. The fact that such offense is alleged to have been committed while the 
person charged was released under this section pending further court pro­
ceedings for the alleged commission of another felony offense as a reason 
for requiring more stringent bail. 

Sec. 2. IS MRSA § 942, sub-§ 2, ~ C, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 760, lS 

amended to read: 

C. Require the person to recognize without surety in a reasonahle sum 
and to deposit with the clerk of the comt an amount in cash not to exceed *'* 50% of the amount of the recognizance; and 

Sec. 3. IS MRSA § 942, sub-§ 2, ~ D, as enacted hy PL 1973, c. 760, lS 

amended to read: 

D. Impose any other condition ft64; i'eq1:liFi~ ~ including surety or 
a condition that the person return to custody after specified homs. 

Effective October 1, 1975 




